

TABULATION OF BIDS

Schedule: C
 Project No.: AZ PFH 39-1(6)
 Project Name: GENERAL HITCHCOCK HIGHWAY

State: AZ
 County: PIMA
 CORONADO NATIONAL FOREST

Opened at: Arizona Division Office-Phoenix, AZ
 By: Bob Smart
 Date: 12/15/99

I certify that this Bid Tabulation accurately reflects the bids received and publicly opened for this solicitation.

Signed: _____

Title: _____ Date: _____

Contract Awarded to: _____ Date: _____

Bidder	PART A Subtotal	PART B Days	PART B Subtotal	PART A + PART B Total Bid	Responsive
C. S. McCrossan, Inc. 100 South 76th Drive Phoenix, AZ 85043-3110	16,125,353.80	579	1,447,500.00	17,572,853.80	
SUNDT CONSTRUCTION, INC. P.O. BOX 26685 TUCSON, AZ 85726	16,444,546.75	579	1,447,500.00	17,892,046.75	
GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY P.O. BOX 50085 WATSONVILLE, CA 95077-5085	16,769,851.00	579	1,447,500.00	18,217,351.00	
FNF CONSTRUCTION, INC. 115 SOUTH 48TH STREET TEMPE, AZ 85280-5005	18,335,178.60	525	1,312,500.00	19,647,678.60	
STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES P.O. BOX 492335 REDDING, CA 96049-2335	20,056,057.50	518	1,295,000.00	21,351,057.50	
Engineer's Estimate	18,845,974.00	550	1,375,000.00	20,220,974.00	

TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 01/18/00

Schedule: C
 Project No.: AZ PFH 39-1(6)
 Project Name: GENERAL HITCHCOCK HIGHWAY

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
15101	LPSM	Mobilization			
		C. S. McCrossan, Inc.	ALL	1,125,000.00	1,125,000.00
		SUNDT CONSTRUCTION, INC.		1,642,974.00	1,642,974.00
		GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		891,193.00	891,193.00
		FNF CONSTRUCTION, INC.		1,591,000.00	1,591,000.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		1,324,276.00	1,324,276.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		1,396,000.00	1,396,000.00
15202	km	Slope, reference, and clearing and grubbing stakes			
		C. S. McCrossan, Inc.	11.870	3,600.00	42,732.00
		SUNDT CONSTRUCTION, INC.		2,000.00	23,740.00
		GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		5,300.00	62,911.00
		FNF CONSTRUCTION, INC.		3,500.00	41,545.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		6,100.00	72,407.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		3,500.00	41,545.00
15203	km	Centerline re-establishment			
		C. S. McCrossan, Inc.	11.870	1,900.00	22,553.00
		SUNDT CONSTRUCTION, INC.		525.00	6,231.75
		GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		950.00	11,276.50
		FNF CONSTRUCTION, INC.		2,000.00	23,740.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		900.00	10,683.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		1,500.00	17,805.00
15204	Each	Drainage structure survey and staking			
		C. S. McCrossan, Inc.	154	685.00	105,490.00
		SUNDT CONSTRUCTION, INC.		160.00	24,640.00
		GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		350.00	53,900.00
		FNF CONSTRUCTION, INC.		700.00	107,800.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		400.00	61,600.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		360.00	55,440.00
15206	LPSM	Retaining wall survey and staking			
		C. S. McCrossan, Inc.	ALL	95,000.00	95,000.00
		SUNDT CONSTRUCTION, INC.		15,000.00	15,000.00
		GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		56,000.00	56,000.00
		FNF CONSTRUCTION, INC.		55,000.00	55,000.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		64,100.00	64,100.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		36,000.00	36,000.00

TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 01/18/00

Schedule: C
 Project No.: AZ PFH 39-1(6)
 Project Name: GENERAL HITCHCOCK HIGHWAY

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
15207	km	Grade finishing stakes			
		C. S. McCrossan, Inc.	23.741	3,800.00	90,215.80
		SUNDT CONSTRUCTION, INC.		2,500.00	59,352.50
		GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		1,600.00	37,985.60
		FNF CONSTRUCTION, INC.		3,800.00	90,215.80
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		1,500.00	35,611.50
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		2,000.00	47,482.00
15209	Hour	Miscellaneous survey and staking			
		C. S. McCrossan, Inc.	800	137.00	109,600.00
		SUNDT CONSTRUCTION, INC.		85.00	68,000.00
		GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		80.00	64,000.00
		FNF CONSTRUCTION, INC.		85.00	68,000.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		75.00	60,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		90.00	72,000.00
15301	LPSM	Contractor quality control			
		C. S. McCrossan, Inc.	ALL	164,250.00	164,250.00
		SUNDT CONSTRUCTION, INC.		160,000.00	160,000.00
		GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		86,000.00	86,000.00
		FNF CONSTRUCTION, INC.		150,000.00	150,000.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		445,000.00	445,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		200,000.00	200,000.00
15501	LPSM	Construction schedule			
		C. S. McCrossan, Inc.	ALL	5,475.00	5,475.00
		SUNDT CONSTRUCTION, INC.		5,000.00	5,000.00
		GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		1.00	1.00
		FNF CONSTRUCTION, INC.		2,000.00	2,000.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		10,000.00	10,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		8,000.00	8,000.00
15703	m	Silt fence			
		C. S. McCrossan, Inc.	1400	15.69	21,966.00
		SUNDT CONSTRUCTION, INC.		15.00	21,000.00
		GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		16.00	22,400.00
		FNF CONSTRUCTION, INC.		12.00	16,800.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		13.00	18,200.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		20.00	28,000.00

TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 01/18/00

Schedule: C
 Project No.: AZ PFH 39-1(6)
 Project Name: GENERAL HITCHCOCK HIGHWAY

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
15708	Each	Bales straw			
		C. S. McCrossan, Inc.	420	9.98	4,191.60
		SUNDT CONSTRUCTION, INC.		20.00	8,400.00
		GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		25.00	10,500.00
		FNF CONSTRUCTION, INC.		35.00	14,700.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		20.00	8,400.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		25.00	10,500.00
15801	m3	Watering for dust control			
		C. S. McCrossan, Inc.	21000	17.16	360,360.00
		SUNDT CONSTRUCTION, INC.		8.00	168,000.00
		GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		14.00	294,000.00
		FNF CONSTRUCTION, INC.		10.00	210,000.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		10.00	210,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		3.60	75,600.00
20101	ha	Clearing and grubbing			
		C. S. McCrossan, Inc.	30.0	10,161.60	304,848.00
		SUNDT CONSTRUCTION, INC.		8,000.00	240,000.00
		GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		6,400.00	192,000.00
		FNF CONSTRUCTION, INC.		11,000.00	330,000.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		15,000.00	450,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		15,000.00	450,000.00
20302W	m	Removal of guardrail			
		C. S. McCrossan, Inc.	2400	6.57	15,768.00
		SUNDT CONSTRUCTION, INC.		6.25	15,000.00
		GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		7.00	16,800.00
		FNF CONSTRUCTION, INC.		7.00	16,800.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		10.00	24,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		8.00	19,200.00
20304S	LPSM	Removal and modification of existing structure			
		C. S. McCrossan, Inc.	ALL	30,000.00	30,000.00
		SUNDT CONSTRUCTION, INC.		15,000.00	15,000.00
		GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		28,000.00	28,000.00
		FNF CONSTRUCTION, INC.		37,187.75	37,187.75
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		50,000.00	50,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		200,000.00	200,000.00

TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 01/18/00

Schedule: C
 Project No.: AZ PFH 39-1(6)
 Project Name: GENERAL HITCHCOCK HIGHWAY

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
20305	LPSM	Removal of structures and obstructions			
	C. S. McCrossan, Inc.		ALL	257,000.00	257,000.00
	SUNDT CONSTRUCTION, INC.			400,000.00	400,000.00
	GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY			90,000.00	90,000.00
	FNF CONSTRUCTION, INC.			150,000.00	150,000.00
	STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES			150,000.00	150,000.00
	ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE			150,000.00	150,000.00
20401	m3	Roadway excavation			
	C. S. McCrossan, Inc.		158000	15.45	2,441,100.00
	SUNDT CONSTRUCTION, INC.			12.00	1,896,000.00
	GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY			18.00	2,844,000.00
	FNF CONSTRUCTION, INC.			14.75	2,330,500.00
	STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES			18.00	2,844,000.00
	ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE			17.00	2,686,000.00
20402	m3	Subexcavation			
	C. S. McCrossan, Inc.		10500	17.90	187,950.00
	SUNDT CONSTRUCTION, INC.			10.00	105,000.00
	GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY			14.00	147,000.00
	FNF CONSTRUCTION, INC.			11.00	115,500.00
	STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES			18.00	189,000.00
	ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE			14.00	147,000.00
20412	m3	Waste			
	C. S. McCrossan, Inc.		11100	2.45	27,195.00
	SUNDT CONSTRUCTION, INC.			0.01	111.00
	GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY			0.01	111.00
	FNF CONSTRUCTION, INC.			7.00	77,700.00
	STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES			9.00	99,900.00
	ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE			5.00	55,500.00
20420	m3	Curb backfill			
	C. S. McCrossan, Inc.		2300	21.03	48,369.00
	SUNDT CONSTRUCTION, INC.			15.00	34,500.00
	GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY			30.00	69,000.00
	FNF CONSTRUCTION, INC.			40.00	92,000.00
	STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES			27.00	62,100.00
	ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE			20.00	46,000.00

TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 01/18/00

Schedule: C
 Project No.: AZ PFH 39-1(6)
 Project Name: GENERAL HITCHCOCK HIGHWAY

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
20430	m3km	Overhaul			
		C. S. McCrossan, Inc.	81000	0.29	23,490.00
		SUNDT CONSTRUCTION, INC.		0.01	810.00
		GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		0.01	810.00
		FNF CONSTRUCTION, INC.		0.70	56,700.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		0.50	40,500.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		1.75	141,750.00
20502	m	Controlled blast hole (vertical)			
		C. S. McCrossan, Inc.	28000	11.94	334,320.00
		SUNDT CONSTRUCTION, INC.		7.50	210,000.00
		GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		13.00	364,000.00
		FNF CONSTRUCTION, INC.		12.00	336,000.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		16.00	448,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		11.00	308,000.00
20503	m	Controlled blast hole (horizontal)			
		C. S. McCrossan, Inc.	14000	14.37	201,180.00
		SUNDT CONSTRUCTION, INC.		12.50	175,000.00
		GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		13.00	182,000.00
		FNF CONSTRUCTION, INC.		16.00	224,000.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		16.00	224,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		15.00	210,000.00
20504	LPSM	Blasting consultant			
		C. S. McCrossan, Inc.	ALL	109,500.00	109,500.00
		SUNDT CONSTRUCTION, INC.		50,000.00	50,000.00
		GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		100,000.00	100,000.00
		FNF CONSTRUCTION, INC.		50,000.00	50,000.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		120,000.00	120,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		60,000.00	60,000.00
20802	m3	Foundation fill			
		C. S. McCrossan, Inc.	2600	24.29	63,154.00
		SUNDT CONSTRUCTION, INC.		40.00	104,000.00
		GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		14.00	36,400.00
		FNF CONSTRUCTION, INC.		60.00	156,000.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		55.00	143,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		33.00	85,800.00

TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 01/18/00

Schedule: C
 Project No.: AZ PFH 39-1(6)
 Project Name: GENERAL HITCHCOCK HIGHWAY

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
20910	m3	Excavation for culvert pipe			
		C. S. McCrossan, Inc.	15500	22.00	341,000.00
		SUNDT CONSTRUCTION, INC.		12.00	186,000.00
		GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		4.00	62,000.00
		FNF CONSTRUCTION, INC.		21.00	325,500.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		25.00	387,500.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		20.00	310,000.00
25101B	m3	Placed riprap class 2			
		C. S. McCrossan, Inc.	980	58.00	56,840.00
		SUNDT CONSTRUCTION, INC.		50.00	49,000.00
		GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		45.00	44,100.00
		FNF CONSTRUCTION, INC.		90.00	88,200.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		84.00	82,320.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		70.00	68,600.00
25101C	m3	Placed riprap class 3			
		C. S. McCrossan, Inc.	550	61.00	33,550.00
		SUNDT CONSTRUCTION, INC.		55.00	30,250.00
		GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		50.00	27,500.00
		FNF CONSTRUCTION, INC.		88.00	48,400.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		84.00	46,200.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		75.00	41,250.00
25101D	m3	Placed riprap class 4			
		C. S. McCrossan, Inc.	670	78.00	52,260.00
		SUNDT CONSTRUCTION, INC.		60.00	40,200.00
		GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		55.00	36,850.00
		FNF CONSTRUCTION, INC.		75.00	50,250.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		84.00	56,280.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		80.00	53,600.00
25105E	m3	Mortared riprap class 5			
		C. S. McCrossan, Inc.	110	104.00	11,440.00
		SUNDT CONSTRUCTION, INC.		110.00	12,100.00
		GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		140.00	15,400.00
		FNF CONSTRUCTION, INC.		500.00	55,000.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		120.00	13,200.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		120.00	13,200.00

TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 01/18/00

Schedule: C
 Project No.: AZ PFH 39-1(6)
 Project Name: GENERAL HITCHCOCK HIGHWAY

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
25111	Each	Placed individual boulders			
		C. S. McCrossan, Inc.	170	245.00	41,650.00
		SUNDT CONSTRUCTION, INC.		50.00	8,500.00
		GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		10.00	1,700.00
		FNF CONSTRUCTION, INC.		175.00	29,750.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		215.00	36,550.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		100.00	17,000.00
25201	m3	Special rock embankment			
		C. S. McCrossan, Inc.	270	55.00	14,850.00
		SUNDT CONSTRUCTION, INC.		50.00	13,500.00
		GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		50.00	13,500.00
		FNF CONSTRUCTION, INC.		125.00	33,750.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		45.00	12,150.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		150.00	40,500.00
25203	m3	Rock buttress			
		C. S. McCrossan, Inc.	920	55.00	50,600.00
		SUNDT CONSTRUCTION, INC.		60.00	55,200.00
		GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		60.00	55,200.00
		FNF CONSTRUCTION, INC.		65.00	59,800.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		18.00	16,560.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		150.00	138,000.00
25501	m2	Mechanically stabilized earth wall			
		C. S. McCrossan, Inc.	11700	212.00	2,480,400.00
		SUNDT CONSTRUCTION, INC.		342.00	4,001,400.00
		GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		310.00	3,627,000.00
		FNF CONSTRUCTION, INC.		370.00	4,329,000.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		395.00	4,621,500.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		400.00	4,680,000.00
30101	t	Aggregate base			
		C. S. McCrossan, Inc.	24,000	15.25	366,000.00
		SUNDT CONSTRUCTION, INC.		23.00	552,000.00
		GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		25.00	600,000.00
		FNF CONSTRUCTION, INC.		22.00	528,000.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		30.00	720,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		17.00	408,000.00

TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 01/18/00

Schedule: C
 Project No.: AZ PFH 39-1(6)
 Project Name: GENERAL HITCHCOCK HIGHWAY

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
30104B	t	Subbase grading B			
		C. S. McCrossan, Inc.	37000	12.32	455,840.00
		SUNDT CONSTRUCTION, INC.		23.00	851,000.00
		GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		14.00	518,000.00
		FNF CONSTRUCTION, INC.		18.00	666,000.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		30.00	1,110,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		14.00	518,000.00
30606	t	Magnesium chloride			
		C. S. McCrossan, Inc.	220	160.00	35,200.00
		SUNDT CONSTRUCTION, INC.		260.00	57,200.00
		GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		200.00	44,000.00
		FNF CONSTRUCTION, INC.		120.00	26,400.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		200.00	44,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		180.00	39,600.00
30802A	t	Roadway aggregate method 1			
		C. S. McCrossan, Inc.	1900	5.67	10,773.00
		SUNDT CONSTRUCTION, INC.		20.00	38,000.00
		GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		11.00	20,900.00
		FNF CONSTRUCTION, INC.		22.00	41,800.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		40.00	76,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		42.00	79,800.00
40103PGEB	t	Asphalt cement grade PG 70-16			
		C. S. McCrossan, Inc.	1700	223.38	379,746.00
		SUNDT CONSTRUCTION, INC.		160.00	272,000.00
		GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		100.00	170,000.00
		FNF CONSTRUCTION, INC.		175.00	297,500.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		185.00	314,500.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		150.00	255,000.00
40105C	t	Antistrip additive type 3			
		C. S. McCrossan, Inc.	280	109.50	30,660.00
		SUNDT CONSTRUCTION, INC.		100.00	28,000.00
		GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		85.00	23,800.00
		FNF CONSTRUCTION, INC.		145.00	40,600.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		100.00	28,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		115.00	32,200.00

TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 01/18/00

Schedule: C
 Project No.: AZ PFH 39-1(6)
 Project Name: GENERAL HITCHCOCK HIGHWAY

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
40106ABB	t	Superpave asphalt concrete pavement, 12.5 mm nominal maximum size aggregate, 0.3 to 1 million ESALs, type 2 pavement smoothness			
		C. S. McCrossan, Inc.	28000	41.63	1,165,640.00
		SUNDT CONSTRUCTION, INC.		30.00	840,000.00
		GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		34.00	952,000.00
		FNF CONSTRUCTION, INC.		30.00	840,000.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		42.00	1,176,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		29.00	812,000.00
40201	t	Minor hot asphalt concrete			
		C. S. McCrossan, Inc.	1000	55.47	55,470.00
		SUNDT CONSTRUCTION, INC.		45.00	45,000.00
		GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		70.00	70,000.00
		FNF CONSTRUCTION, INC.		60.00	60,000.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		75.00	75,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		140.00	140,000.00
41101MB	t	Prime coat grade MC-70			
		C. S. McCrossan, Inc.	180	336.58	60,584.40
		SUNDT CONSTRUCTION, INC.		237.00	42,660.00
		GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		200.00	36,000.00
		FNF CONSTRUCTION, INC.		250.00	45,000.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		225.00	40,500.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		300.00	54,000.00
41103	t	Blotter			
		C. S. McCrossan, Inc.	1130	25.85	29,210.50
		SUNDT CONSTRUCTION, INC.		40.00	45,200.00
		GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		1.00	1,130.00
		FNF CONSTRUCTION, INC.		10.00	11,300.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		45.00	50,850.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		30.00	33,900.00
41201AK	t	Tack coat grade SS-1			
		C. S. McCrossan, Inc.	50	418.43	20,921.50
		SUNDT CONSTRUCTION, INC.		435.00	21,750.00
		GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		400.00	20,000.00
		FNF CONSTRUCTION, INC.		400.00	20,000.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		450.00	22,500.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		500.00	25,000.00

TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 01/18/00

Schedule: C
 Project No.: AZ PFH 39-1(6)
 Project Name: GENERAL HITCHCOCK HIGHWAY

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
55401	kg	Reinforcing steel			
		C. S. McCrossan, Inc.	9320	2.20	20,504.00
		SUNDT CONSTRUCTION, INC.		1.75	16,310.00
		GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		1.50	13,980.00
		FNF CONSTRUCTION, INC.		1.00	9,320.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		1.00	9,320.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		0.60	5,592.00
56202A	m2	Temporary shoring			
		C. S. McCrossan, Inc.	900	250.00	225,000.00
		SUNDT CONSTRUCTION, INC.		145.00	130,500.00
		GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		200.00	180,000.00
		FNF CONSTRUCTION, INC.		250.00	225,000.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		320.00	288,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		300.00	270,000.00
60101	m3	Concrete			
		C. S. McCrossan, Inc.	198	684.00	135,432.00
		SUNDT CONSTRUCTION, INC.		500.00	99,000.00
		GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		850.00	168,300.00
		FNF CONSTRUCTION, INC.		500.00	99,000.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		1,000.00	198,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		625.00	123,750.00
60201H	m	300 mm pipe culvert			
		C. S. McCrossan, Inc.	90	175.00	15,750.00
		SUNDT CONSTRUCTION, INC.		75.00	6,750.00
		GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		180.00	16,200.00
		FNF CONSTRUCTION, INC.		150.00	13,500.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		95.00	8,550.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		170.00	15,300.00
60201K	m	450 mm pipe culvert			
		C. S. McCrossan, Inc.	40	184.00	7,360.00
		SUNDT CONSTRUCTION, INC.		85.00	3,400.00
		GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		190.00	7,600.00
		FNF CONSTRUCTION, INC.		150.00	6,000.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		70.00	2,800.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		200.00	8,000.00

TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 01/18/00

Schedule: C
 Project No.: AZ PFH 39-1(6)
 Project Name: GENERAL HITCHCOCK HIGHWAY

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
60201M	m	600 mm pipe culvert			
		C. S. McCrossan, Inc.	2240	193.00	432,320.00
		SUNDT CONSTRUCTION, INC.		105.00	235,200.00
		GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		220.00	492,800.00
		FNF CONSTRUCTION, INC.		155.00	347,200.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		110.00	246,400.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		210.00	470,400.00
60201N	m	750 mm pipe culvert			
		C. S. McCrossan, Inc.	920	204.00	187,680.00
		SUNDT CONSTRUCTION, INC.		140.00	128,800.00
		GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		230.00	211,600.00
		FNF CONSTRUCTION, INC.		190.00	174,800.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		150.00	138,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		245.00	225,400.00
60201P	m	900 mm pipe culvert			
		C. S. McCrossan, Inc.	220	222.00	48,840.00
		SUNDT CONSTRUCTION, INC.		145.00	31,900.00
		GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		255.00	56,100.00
		FNF CONSTRUCTION, INC.		215.00	47,300.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		170.00	37,400.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		285.00	62,700.00
60201Q	m	1050 mm pipe culvert			
		C. S. McCrossan, Inc.	280	222.00	62,160.00
		SUNDT CONSTRUCTION, INC.		205.00	57,400.00
		GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		260.00	72,800.00
		FNF CONSTRUCTION, INC.		250.00	70,000.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		220.00	61,600.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		300.00	84,000.00
60201R	m	1200 mm pipe culvert			
		C. S. McCrossan, Inc.	230	282.00	64,860.00
		SUNDT CONSTRUCTION, INC.		195.00	44,850.00
		GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		325.00	74,750.00
		FNF CONSTRUCTION, INC.		300.00	69,000.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		270.00	62,100.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		350.00	80,500.00

TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 01/18/00

Schedule: C
 Project No.: AZ PFH 39-1(6)
 Project Name: GENERAL HITCHCOCK HIGHWAY

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
60201ZJ	m	3600 mm pipe culvert			
		C. S. McCrossan, Inc.	50	2,567.00	128,350.00
		SUNDT CONSTRUCTION, INC.		2,300.00	115,000.00
		GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		1,450.00	72,500.00
		FNF CONSTRUCTION, INC.		1,600.00	80,000.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		2,000.00	100,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		1,400.00	70,000.00
60206H	Each	End section for 300 mm pipe culvert			
		C. S. McCrossan, Inc.	5	150.00	750.00
		SUNDT CONSTRUCTION, INC.		185.00	925.00
		GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		250.00	1,250.00
		FNF CONSTRUCTION, INC.		100.00	500.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		150.00	750.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		250.00	1,250.00
60206M	Each	End section for 600 mm pipe culvert			
		C. S. McCrossan, Inc.	136	207.00	28,152.00
		SUNDT CONSTRUCTION, INC.		240.00	32,640.00
		GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		285.00	38,760.00
		FNF CONSTRUCTION, INC.		150.00	20,400.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		190.00	25,840.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		270.00	36,720.00
60206N	Each	End section for 750 mm pipe culvert			
		C. S. McCrossan, Inc.	40	323.00	12,920.00
		SUNDT CONSTRUCTION, INC.		325.00	13,000.00
		GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		360.00	14,400.00
		FNF CONSTRUCTION, INC.		320.00	12,800.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		250.00	10,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		350.00	14,000.00
60206P	Each	End section for 900 mm pipe culvert			
		C. S. McCrossan, Inc.	12	389.00	4,668.00
		SUNDT CONSTRUCTION, INC.		385.00	4,620.00
		GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		450.00	5,400.00
		FNF CONSTRUCTION, INC.		400.00	4,800.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		320.00	3,840.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		400.00	4,800.00

TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 01/18/00

Schedule: C
 Project No.: AZ PFH 39-1(6)
 Project Name: GENERAL HITCHCOCK HIGHWAY

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
60206Q	Each	End section for 1050 mm pipe culvert			
		C. S. McCrossan, Inc.	14	605.00	8,470.00
		SUNDT CONSTRUCTION, INC.		440.00	6,160.00
		GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		650.00	9,100.00
		FNF CONSTRUCTION, INC.		650.00	9,100.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		470.00	6,580.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		600.00	8,400.00
60206R	Each	End section for 1200 mm pipe culvert			
		C. S. McCrossan, Inc.	6	709.00	4,254.00
		SUNDT CONSTRUCTION, INC.		600.00	3,600.00
		GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		755.00	4,530.00
		FNF CONSTRUCTION, INC.		900.00	5,400.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		550.00	3,300.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		800.00	4,800.00
60209H	Each	Elbow, 300 mm			
		C. S. McCrossan, Inc.	10	282.00	2,820.00
		SUNDT CONSTRUCTION, INC.		165.00	1,650.00
		GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		245.00	2,450.00
		FNF CONSTRUCTION, INC.		250.00	2,500.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		225.00	2,250.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		350.00	3,500.00
60209M	Each	Elbow, 600 mm			
		C. S. McCrossan, Inc.	7	349.00	2,443.00
		SUNDT CONSTRUCTION, INC.		300.00	2,100.00
		GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		305.00	2,135.00
		FNF CONSTRUCTION, INC.		400.00	2,800.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		270.00	1,890.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		400.00	2,800.00
60209N	Each	Elbow, 750 mm			
		C. S. McCrossan, Inc.	11	441.00	4,851.00
		SUNDT CONSTRUCTION, INC.		200.00	2,200.00
		GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		335.00	3,685.00
		FNF CONSTRUCTION, INC.		250.00	2,750.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		290.00	3,190.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		450.00	4,950.00

TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 01/18/00

Schedule: C
 Project No.: AZ PFH 39-1(6)
 Project Name: GENERAL HITCHCOCK HIGHWAY

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
60209P	Each	Elbow, 900 mm			
		C. S. McCrossan, Inc.	1	500.00	500.00
		SUNDT CONSTRUCTION, INC.		425.00	425.00
		GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		385.00	385.00
		FNF CONSTRUCTION, INC.		1,100.00	1,100.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		330.00	330.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		500.00	500.00
60209Q	Each	Elbow, 1050 mm			
		C. S. McCrossan, Inc.	3	612.00	1,836.00
		SUNDT CONSTRUCTION, INC.		470.00	1,410.00
		GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		415.00	1,245.00
		FNF CONSTRUCTION, INC.		1,983.35	5,950.05
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		350.00	1,050.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		550.00	1,650.00
60210M	Each	Branch connection, 600 mm			
		C. S. McCrossan, Inc.	17	502.00	8,534.00
		SUNDT CONSTRUCTION, INC.		275.00	4,675.00
		GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		360.00	6,120.00
		FNF CONSTRUCTION, INC.		550.00	9,350.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		490.00	8,330.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		550.00	9,350.00
60210P	Each	Branch connection, 900 mm			
		C. S. McCrossan, Inc.	1	944.00	944.00
		SUNDT CONSTRUCTION, INC.		345.00	345.00
		GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		460.00	460.00
		FNF CONSTRUCTION, INC.		600.00	600.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		570.00	570.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		700.00	700.00
60301HC	m	3600 mm structural-plate pipe, 0.168 inch			
		C. S. McCrossan, Inc.	10	4,520.00	45,200.00
		SUNDT CONSTRUCTION, INC.		2,500.00	25,000.00
		GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		4,500.00	45,000.00
		FNF CONSTRUCTION, INC.		3,600.00	36,000.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		6,000.00	60,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		1,600.00	16,000.00

TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 01/18/00

Schedule: C
 Project No.: AZ PFH 39-1(6)
 Project Name: GENERAL HITCHCOCK HIGHWAY

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
60403A	Each	Inlet type 1			
		C. S. McCrossan, Inc.	62	1,942.00	120,404.00
		SUNDT CONSTRUCTION, INC.		2,200.00	136,400.00
		GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		2,500.00	155,000.00
		FNF CONSTRUCTION, INC.		2,400.00	148,800.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		2,200.00	136,400.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		2,500.00	155,000.00
60403B	Each	Inlet type 2			
		C. S. McCrossan, Inc.	28	1,715.00	48,020.00
		SUNDT CONSTRUCTION, INC.		2,200.00	61,600.00
		GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		2,300.00	64,400.00
		FNF CONSTRUCTION, INC.		2,600.00	72,800.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		2,700.00	75,600.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		2,200.00	61,600.00
60403BC	Each	Inlet type 2, double grate			
		C. S. McCrossan, Inc.	4	2,465.00	9,860.00
		SUNDT CONSTRUCTION, INC.		3,300.00	13,200.00
		GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		3,500.00	14,000.00
		FNF CONSTRUCTION, INC.		3,200.00	12,800.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		3,200.00	12,800.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		3,000.00	12,000.00
60501	m	Underdrain system			
		C. S. McCrossan, Inc.	240	109.00	26,160.00
		SUNDT CONSTRUCTION, INC.		125.00	30,000.00
		GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		70.00	16,800.00
		FNF CONSTRUCTION, INC.		130.00	31,200.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		65.00	15,600.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		65.00	15,600.00
60601	Each	Spillway assembly			
		C. S. McCrossan, Inc.	5	2,429.00	12,145.00
		SUNDT CONSTRUCTION, INC.		225.00	1,125.00
		GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		1,280.00	6,400.00
		FNF CONSTRUCTION, INC.		600.00	3,000.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		410.00	2,050.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		1,500.00	7,500.00

TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 01/18/00

Schedule: C
 Project No.: AZ PFH 39-1(6)
 Project Name: GENERAL HITCHCOCK HIGHWAY

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
60602H	Each	Pipe anchor assembly, 300 mm			
		C. S. McCrossan, Inc.	26	158.00	4,108.00
		SUNDT CONSTRUCTION, INC.		125.00	3,250.00
		GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		250.00	6,500.00
		FNF CONSTRUCTION, INC.		275.00	7,150.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		220.00	5,720.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		300.00	7,800.00
60602N	Each	Pipe anchor assembly, 750 mm			
		C. S. McCrossan, Inc.	55	195.00	10,725.00
		SUNDT CONSTRUCTION, INC.		135.00	7,425.00
		GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		420.00	23,100.00
		FNF CONSTRUCTION, INC.		400.00	22,000.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		300.00	16,500.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		400.00	22,000.00
60602P	Each	Pipe anchor assembly, 900 mm			
		C. S. McCrossan, Inc.	2	255.00	510.00
		SUNDT CONSTRUCTION, INC.		165.00	330.00
		GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		480.00	960.00
		FNF CONSTRUCTION, INC.		250.00	500.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		350.00	700.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		450.00	900.00
60602Q	Each	Pipe anchor assembly, 1050 mm			
		C. S. McCrossan, Inc.	2	315.00	630.00
		SUNDT CONSTRUCTION, INC.		180.00	360.00
		GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		580.00	1,160.00
		FNF CONSTRUCTION, INC.		475.00	950.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		420.00	840.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		500.00	1,000.00
60803	m	Asphalt paved waterway			
		C. S. McCrossan, Inc.	45	24.00	1,080.00
		SUNDT CONSTRUCTION, INC.		650.00	29,250.00
		GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		200.00	9,000.00
		FNF CONSTRUCTION, INC.		150.00	6,750.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		150.00	6,750.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		20.00	900.00

TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 01/18/00

Schedule: C
 Project No.: AZ PFH 39-1(6)
 Project Name: GENERAL HITCHCOCK HIGHWAY

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
60901M	m	Portland cement concrete curb, 125 mm depth			
		C. S. McCrossan, Inc.	3800	18.00	68,400.00
		SUNDT CONSTRUCTION, INC.		17.00	64,600.00
		GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		14.00	53,200.00
		FNF CONSTRUCTION, INC.		14.00	53,200.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		21.00	79,800.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		18.00	68,400.00
60901X	m	Portland cement concrete curb, 375 mm depth			
		C. S. McCrossan, Inc.	4500	29.00	130,500.00
		SUNDT CONSTRUCTION, INC.		26.00	117,000.00
		GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		38.00	171,000.00
		FNF CONSTRUCTION, INC.		45.00	202,500.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		27.00	121,500.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		32.00	144,000.00
61102GD	m	50 mm waterline polyvinyl chloride (PVC)			
		C. S. McCrossan, Inc.	1000	17.00	17,000.00
		SUNDT CONSTRUCTION, INC.		22.00	22,000.00
		GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		75.00	75,000.00
		FNF CONSTRUCTION, INC.		32.00	32,000.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		20.00	20,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		50.00	50,000.00
61102LD	m	100 mm waterline polyvinyl chloride (PVC)			
		C. S. McCrossan, Inc.	60	19.00	1,140.00
		SUNDT CONSTRUCTION, INC.		60.00	3,600.00
		GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		77.00	4,620.00
		FNF CONSTRUCTION, INC.		60.00	3,600.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		30.00	1,800.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		100.00	6,000.00
61103LC	m	100 mm encasement pipe galvanized steel			
		C. S. McCrossan, Inc.	300	42.00	12,600.00
		SUNDT CONSTRUCTION, INC.		25.00	7,500.00
		GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		70.00	21,000.00
		FNF CONSTRUCTION, INC.		40.00	12,000.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		20.00	6,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		50.00	15,000.00

TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 01/18/00

Schedule: C
 Project No.: AZ PFH 39-1(6)
 Project Name: GENERAL HITCHCOCK HIGHWAY

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
61103NC	m	150 mm encasement pipe galvanized steel			
		C. S. McCrossan, Inc.	50	42.00	2,100.00
		SUNDT CONSTRUCTION, INC.		30.00	1,500.00
		GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		90.00	4,500.00
		FNF CONSTRUCTION, INC.		100.00	5,000.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		25.00	1,250.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		50.00	2,500.00
61105	Each	Valve box			
		C. S. McCrossan, Inc.	10	995.00	9,950.00
		SUNDT CONSTRUCTION, INC.		550.00	5,500.00
		GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		650.00	6,500.00
		FNF CONSTRUCTION, INC.		650.00	6,500.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		350.00	3,500.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		500.00	5,000.00
61501E	m2	Exposed aggregate concrete sidewalk			
		C. S. McCrossan, Inc.	600	55.00	33,000.00
		SUNDT CONSTRUCTION, INC.		26.00	15,600.00
		GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		65.00	39,000.00
		FNF CONSTRUCTION, INC.		45.00	27,000.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		60.00	36,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		40.00	24,000.00
61701DAAB	m	Guardrail system G4, type 1, class A (wood posts)			
		C. S. McCrossan, Inc.	4500	51.00	229,500.00
		SUNDT CONSTRUCTION, INC.		48.00	216,000.00
		GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		52.00	234,000.00
		FNF CONSTRUCTION, INC.		50.00	225,000.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		46.50	209,250.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		50.00	225,000.00
61701DAAD	m	Guardrail system G4, type 1, class A (2.13 m wood posts)			
		C. S. McCrossan, Inc.	4700	67.00	314,900.00
		SUNDT CONSTRUCTION, INC.		52.00	244,400.00
		GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		56.00	263,200.00
		FNF CONSTRUCTION, INC.		55.00	258,500.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		51.00	239,700.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		60.00	282,000.00

TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 01/18/00

Schedule: C
 Project No.: AZ PFH 39-1(6)
 Project Name: GENERAL HITCHCOCK HIGHWAY

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
61701K	m	Guardrail system CRT, type1, class A			
		C. S. McCrossan, Inc.	30	104.00	3,120.00
		SUNDT CONSTRUCTION, INC.		100.00	3,000.00
		GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		88.00	2,640.00
		FNF CONSTRUCTION, INC.		100.00	3,000.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		95.00	2,850.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		60.00	1,800.00
61702BAT	Each	Terminal section type BAT			
		C. S. McCrossan, Inc.	19	3,558.00	67,602.00
		SUNDT CONSTRUCTION, INC.		3,300.00	62,700.00
		GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		2,150.00	40,850.00
		FNF CONSTRUCTION, INC.		3,300.00	62,700.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		3,250.00	61,750.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		2,000.00	38,000.00
61702E	Each	Terminal section type CRT			
		C. S. McCrossan, Inc.	2	1,309.00	2,618.00
		SUNDT CONSTRUCTION, INC.		1,225.00	2,450.00
		GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		2,700.00	5,400.00
		FNF CONSTRUCTION, INC.		1,300.00	2,600.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		1,195.00	2,390.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		1,650.00	3,300.00
61702SRT	Each	Terminal section type SRT			
		C. S. McCrossan, Inc.	18	2,075.00	37,350.00
		SUNDT CONSTRUCTION, INC.		2,000.00	36,000.00
		GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		3,200.00	57,600.00
		FNF CONSTRUCTION, INC.		2,000.00	36,000.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		1,895.00	34,110.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		2,000.00	36,000.00
61703	m	Removing and resetting guardrail (beams and blocks)			
		C. S. McCrossan, Inc.	8900	9.31	82,859.00
		SUNDT CONSTRUCTION, INC.		9.00	80,100.00
		GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		9.00	80,100.00
		FNF CONSTRUCTION, INC.		9.00	80,100.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		8.50	75,650.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		10.00	89,000.00

TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 01/18/00

Schedule: C
 Project No.: AZ PFH 39-1(6)
 Project Name: GENERAL HITCHCOCK HIGHWAY

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
61711C	m	Structure transition railing			
		C. S. McCrossan, Inc.	12	411.00	4,932.00
		SUNDT CONSTRUCTION, INC.		380.00	4,560.00
		GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		300.00	3,600.00
		FNF CONSTRUCTION, INC.		400.00	4,800.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		375.00	4,500.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		100.00	1,200.00
61901FA	m	Fence temporary construction			
		C. S. McCrossan, Inc.	1440	11.00	15,840.00
		SUNDT CONSTRUCTION, INC.		23.00	33,120.00
		GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		9.00	12,960.00
		FNF CONSTRUCTION, INC.		11.00	15,840.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		7.50	10,800.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		12.00	17,280.00
61902G	Each	Gate government furnished			
		C. S. McCrossan, Inc.	6	825.00	4,950.00
		SUNDT CONSTRUCTION, INC.		265.00	1,590.00
		GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		1,900.00	11,400.00
		FNF CONSTRUCTION, INC.		600.00	3,600.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		900.00	5,400.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		500.00	3,000.00
62001A	m3	Class A masonry			
		C. S. McCrossan, Inc.	100	438.00	43,800.00
		SUNDT CONSTRUCTION, INC.		275.00	27,500.00
		GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		525.00	52,500.00
		FNF CONSTRUCTION, INC.		450.00	45,000.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		300.00	30,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		300.00	30,000.00
62201AE	Hour	Dump truck, 8 cubic meter minimum capacity			
		C. S. McCrossan, Inc.	300	75.00	22,500.00
		SUNDT CONSTRUCTION, INC.		58.00	17,400.00
		GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		45.00	13,500.00
		FNF CONSTRUCTION, INC.		75.00	22,500.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		85.00	25,500.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		65.00	19,500.00

TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 01/18/00

Schedule: C
 Project No.: AZ PFH 39-1(6)
 Project Name: GENERAL HITCHCOCK HIGHWAY

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
62201B	Hour	Backhoe			
		C. S. McCrossan, Inc.	300	100.00	30,000.00
		SUNDT CONSTRUCTION, INC.		69.00	20,700.00
		GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		130.00	39,000.00
		FNF CONSTRUCTION, INC.		95.00	28,500.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		75.00	22,500.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		200.00	60,000.00
62201CE	Hour	Wheel loader, 3 cubic meter minimum rated capacity			
		C. S. McCrossan, Inc.	150	100.00	15,000.00
		SUNDT CONSTRUCTION, INC.		100.00	15,000.00
		GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		65.00	9,750.00
		FNF CONSTRUCTION, INC.		135.00	20,250.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		110.00	16,500.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		90.00	13,500.00
62201DE	Hour	Bulldozer, 150 kW minimum flywheel power			
		C. S. McCrossan, Inc.	150	100.00	15,000.00
		SUNDT CONSTRUCTION, INC.		125.00	18,750.00
		GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		99.00	14,850.00
		FNF CONSTRUCTION, INC.		200.00	30,000.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		160.00	24,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		140.00	21,000.00
62201L	Hour	Motor grader			
		C. S. McCrossan, Inc.	300	100.00	30,000.00
		SUNDT CONSTRUCTION, INC.		100.00	30,000.00
		GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		62.00	18,600.00
		FNF CONSTRUCTION, INC.		120.00	36,000.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		120.00	36,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		90.00	27,000.00
62201M	Hour	Hydraulic excavator			
		C. S. McCrossan, Inc.	220	105.00	23,100.00
		SUNDT CONSTRUCTION, INC.		115.00	25,300.00
		GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		74.00	16,280.00
		FNF CONSTRUCTION, INC.		160.00	35,200.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		150.00	33,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		140.00	30,800.00

TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 01/18/00

Schedule: C
 Project No.: AZ PFH 39-1(6)
 Project Name: GENERAL HITCHCOCK HIGHWAY

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
62201P	Hour	Manlift			
		C. S. McCrossan, Inc.	300	105.00	31,500.00
		SUNDT CONSTRUCTION, INC.		55.00	16,500.00
		GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		56.00	16,800.00
		FNF CONSTRUCTION, INC.		65.00	19,500.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		50.00	15,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		65.00	19,500.00
62201T	Hour	Snow plow			
		C. S. McCrossan, Inc.	200	105.00	21,000.00
		SUNDT CONSTRUCTION, INC.		110.00	22,000.00
		GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		62.00	12,400.00
		FNF CONSTRUCTION, INC.		100.00	20,000.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		90.00	18,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		100.00	20,000.00
62301	Hour	General labor			
		C. S. McCrossan, Inc.	580	32.00	18,560.00
		SUNDT CONSTRUCTION, INC.		26.00	15,080.00
		GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		19.00	11,020.00
		FNF CONSTRUCTION, INC.		26.00	15,080.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		24.00	13,920.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		22.00	12,760.00
62303	Hour	High scaler			
		C. S. McCrossan, Inc.	300	75.00	22,500.00
		SUNDT CONSTRUCTION, INC.		40.00	12,000.00
		GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		22.00	6,600.00
		FNF CONSTRUCTION, INC.		35.00	10,500.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		26.00	7,800.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		26.00	7,800.00
62406	m3	Placing conserved topsoil			
		C. S. McCrossan, Inc.	6200	18.00	111,600.00
		SUNDT CONSTRUCTION, INC.		7.65	47,430.00
		GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		21.00	130,200.00
		FNF CONSTRUCTION, INC.		35.00	217,000.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		14.00	86,800.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		13.00	80,600.00

TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 01/18/00

Schedule: C
 Project No.: AZ PFH 39-1(6)
 Project Name: GENERAL HITCHCOCK HIGHWAY

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
62501BC	ha	Seeding, hydraulic method (cut slope)			
		C. S. McCrossan, Inc.	7.0	4,868.00	34,076.00
		SUNDT CONSTRUCTION, INC.		3,875.00	27,125.00
		GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		7,000.00	49,000.00
		FNF CONSTRUCTION, INC.		4,500.00	31,500.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		4,445.00	31,115.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		5,000.00	35,000.00
62501BF	ha	Seeding, hydraulic method (fill slope)			
		C. S. McCrossan, Inc.	5.5	3,788.00	20,834.00
		SUNDT CONSTRUCTION, INC.		2,100.00	11,550.00
		GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		6,700.00	36,850.00
		FNF CONSTRUCTION, INC.		3,500.00	19,250.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		3,460.00	19,030.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		4,000.00	22,000.00
62504A	ha	Mulching, dry method			
		C. S. McCrossan, Inc.	5.5	1,944.00	10,692.00
		SUNDT CONSTRUCTION, INC.		1,825.00	10,037.50
		GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		3,300.00	18,150.00
		FNF CONSTRUCTION, INC.		1,800.00	9,900.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		1,800.00	9,900.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		2,200.00	12,100.00
62508	m3	Water			
		C. S. McCrossan, Inc.	1450	20.00	29,000.00
		SUNDT CONSTRUCTION, INC.		65.00	94,250.00
		GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		40.00	58,000.00
		FNF CONSTRUCTION, INC.		35.00	50,750.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		18.00	26,100.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		35.00	50,750.00
62608	LPSM	Temporary irrigation system			
		C. S. McCrossan, Inc.	ALL	29,565.00	29,565.00
		SUNDT CONSTRUCTION, INC.		300,000.00	300,000.00
		GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		30,000.40	30,000.40
		FNF CONSTRUCTION, INC.		50,000.00	50,000.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		27,000.00	27,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		70,000.00	70,000.00

TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 01/18/00

Schedule: C
 Project No.: AZ PFH 39-1(6)
 Project Name: GENERAL HITCHCOCK HIGHWAY

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
62609	Each	Plant government-furnished container stock, seedlings			
		C. S. McCrossan, Inc.	14800	6.60	97,680.00
		SUNDT CONSTRUCTION, INC.		2.00	29,600.00
		GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		5.40	79,920.00
		FNF CONSTRUCTION, INC.		6.00	88,800.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		6.00	88,800.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		7.00	103,600.00
62609A	Each	Plant government-furnished container stock, 4 liter (1 gal.)			
		C. S. McCrossan, Inc.	630	31.00	19,530.00
		SUNDT CONSTRUCTION, INC.		4.00	2,520.00
		GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		16.25	10,237.50
		FNF CONSTRUCTION, INC.		15.00	9,450.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		28.00	17,640.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		25.00	15,750.00
62609B	Each	Plant government-furnished container stock, 20 liter (5 gal.)			
		C. S. McCrossan, Inc.	170	51.50	8,755.00
		SUNDT CONSTRUCTION, INC.		15.00	2,550.00
		GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		27.00	4,590.00
		FNF CONSTRUCTION, INC.		30.00	5,100.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		47.00	7,990.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		40.00	6,800.00
62610	Each	Plant salvaged shrubs and cacti			
		C. S. McCrossan, Inc.	880	99.00	87,120.00
		SUNDT CONSTRUCTION, INC.		65.00	57,200.00
		GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		32.00	28,160.00
		FNF CONSTRUCTION, INC.		60.00	52,800.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		90.00	79,200.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		150.00	132,000.00
62901B	m2	Erosion control mat type 2			
		C. S. McCrossan, Inc.	15500	2.50	38,750.00
		SUNDT CONSTRUCTION, INC.		1.55	24,025.00
		GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		3.25	50,375.00
		FNF CONSTRUCTION, INC.		2.50	38,750.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		2.30	35,650.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		2.60	40,300.00

TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 01/18/00

Schedule: C
 Project No.: AZ PFH 39-1(6)
 Project Name: GENERAL HITCHCOCK HIGHWAY

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
63504C	m	Barricade type 3			
		C. S. McCrossan, Inc.	150	132.00	19,800.00
		SUNDT CONSTRUCTION, INC.		80.00	12,000.00
		GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		165.00	24,750.00
		FNF CONSTRUCTION, INC.		200.00	30,000.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		50.00	7,500.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		160.00	24,000.00
63505B	Each	Barricade type 2			
		C. S. McCrossan, Inc.	90	45.00	4,050.00
		SUNDT CONSTRUCTION, INC.		38.00	3,420.00
		GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		100.00	9,000.00
		FNF CONSTRUCTION, INC.		75.00	6,750.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		50.00	4,500.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		75.00	6,750.00
63506	Each	Cone			
		C. S. McCrossan, Inc.	90	35.60	3,204.00
		SUNDT CONSTRUCTION, INC.		15.00	1,350.00
		GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		35.00	3,150.00
		FNF CONSTRUCTION, INC.		25.00	2,250.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		30.00	2,700.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		50.00	4,500.00
63507	m2	Construction sign			
		C. S. McCrossan, Inc.	160	21.50	3,440.00
		SUNDT CONSTRUCTION, INC.		110.00	17,600.00
		GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		275.00	44,000.00
		FNF CONSTRUCTION, INC.		220.00	35,200.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		200.00	32,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		240.00	38,400.00
63508	Each	Drum			
		C. S. McCrossan, Inc.	220	91.00	20,020.00
		SUNDT CONSTRUCTION, INC.		95.00	20,900.00
		GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		128.00	28,160.00
		FNF CONSTRUCTION, INC.		150.00	33,000.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		100.00	22,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		120.00	26,400.00

TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 01/18/00

Schedule: C
 Project No.: AZ PFH 39-1(6)
 Project Name: GENERAL HITCHCOCK HIGHWAY

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
63509	Hour	Flagger			
		C. S. McCrossan, Inc.	14400	23.00	331,200.00
		SUNDT CONSTRUCTION, INC.		22.00	316,800.00
		GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		32.00	460,800.00
		FNF CONSTRUCTION, INC.		27.00	388,800.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		23.00	331,200.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		22.00	316,800.00
63510	Hour	Pilot car			
		C. S. McCrossan, Inc.	7200	26.00	187,200.00
		SUNDT CONSTRUCTION, INC.		30.00	216,000.00
		GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		50.00	360,000.00
		FNF CONSTRUCTION, INC.		30.00	216,000.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		30.00	216,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		35.00	252,000.00
63511	m	Temporary concrete barrier			
		C. S. McCrossan, Inc.	1200	45.00	54,000.00
		SUNDT CONSTRUCTION, INC.		55.00	66,000.00
		GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		18.00	21,600.00
		FNF CONSTRUCTION, INC.		80.00	96,000.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		40.00	48,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		50.00	60,000.00
63512	m	Moving temporary concrete barrier			
		C. S. McCrossan, Inc.	2900	11.00	31,900.00
		SUNDT CONSTRUCTION, INC.		12.00	34,800.00
		GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		14.00	40,600.00
		FNF CONSTRUCTION, INC.		8.00	23,200.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		18.00	52,200.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		11.00	31,900.00
63515	km	Temporary pavement markings			
		C. S. McCrossan, Inc.	22	712.00	15,664.00
		SUNDT CONSTRUCTION, INC.		1,500.00	33,000.00
		GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		525.00	11,550.00
		FNF CONSTRUCTION, INC.		700.00	15,400.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		1,000.00	22,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		700.00	15,400.00

TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 01/18/00

Schedule: C
 Project No.: AZ PFH 39-1(6)
 Project Name: GENERAL HITCHCOCK HIGHWAY

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
63520	Each	Vertical panel			
		C. S. McCrossan, Inc.	290	50.00	14,500.00
		SUNDT CONSTRUCTION, INC.		33.00	9,570.00
		GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		95.00	27,550.00
		FNF CONSTRUCTION, INC.		50.00	14,500.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		40.00	11,600.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		70.00	20,300.00
63521A	Each	Warning light type A			
		C. S. McCrossan, Inc.	175	35.00	6,125.00
		SUNDT CONSTRUCTION, INC.		37.00	6,475.00
		GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		65.00	11,375.00
		FNF CONSTRUCTION, INC.		50.00	8,750.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		45.00	7,875.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		60.00	10,500.00
63521B	Each	Warning light type B			
		C. S. McCrossan, Inc.	35	148.00	5,180.00
		SUNDT CONSTRUCTION, INC.		105.00	3,675.00
		GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		475.00	16,625.00
		FNF CONSTRUCTION, INC.		400.00	14,000.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		350.00	12,250.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		250.00	8,750.00
63521C	Each	Warning light type C			
		C. S. McCrossan, Inc.	580	50.00	29,000.00
		SUNDT CONSTRUCTION, INC.		65.00	37,700.00
		GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		175.00	101,500.00
		FNF CONSTRUCTION, INC.		50.00	29,000.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		45.00	26,100.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		80.00	46,400.00
63524	Each	Variable message sign			
		C. S. McCrossan, Inc.	1	29,565.00	29,565.00
		SUNDT CONSTRUCTION, INC.		30,000.00	30,000.00
		GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		17,600.00	17,600.00
		FNF CONSTRUCTION, INC.		32,000.00	32,000.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		25,000.00	25,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		25,000.00	25,000.00